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The Majority’s1 decision regarding Illinois Energy Savings Corp., d/b/a U.S. 

Energy Savings Corp. (“USESC” or the “Company”) did not go far enough in light of the 

evidence presented in this proceeding with respect to the Company’s substantial and 

repeated violations of the Alternative Gas Supplier (“AGS”) Law, 220 ILCS 5/19-100 et 

seq., of the Illinois Public Utilities Act (the “Act”).  Accordingly, I respectfully dissent from 

the Order’s conclusions concerning the appropriate remedy to be imposed on USESC.  

While I concur with the financial penalties and corrective measures imposed by the 

Majority, I believe that, in addition to these remedies, USESC’s certificate of service 

authority should have been modified to prohibit door-to-door marketing during the  

pendency of the mandated audit.

                                            
1
 The Majority in this proceeding consisted of Commissioners Elliott, Ford, and O’Connell-Diaz.  Acting 

Chairman Flores and I both dissented, in part. 
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I. BACKGROUND 

 
On March 3, 2008, the Citizens Utility Board (“CUB”), AARP, and Citizen 

Action/Illinois filed a Verified Original Complaint against USESC.  On December 3, 

2008, CUB and AARP (collectively, “Complainants”) filed a Verified First Amended 

Complaint, which removed Citizen Action/Illinois as one of the parties.  Complainants 

alleged violations of the AGS Law,2 including management insufficiency and 

noncompliance with Section 2 of the Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Practices 

Act (“CFA”), 815 ILCS 505/1 et seq.; the Illinois Deceptive Trade Practices Act 

(“DTPA”), 815 ILCS 510/1 et seq.; the common law prohibition against unreasonable 

liquidated damages; and the supplier Standards of Conduct contained in tariffs filed with 

the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) by the Peoples Gas Light and Coke 

Company and its affiliate, North Shore Gas Company, and Northern Illinois Gas 

Company (“Nicor”).  According to Complainants, the Company’s purported violations 

were associated with door-to-door customer solicitation by USESC sales agents and the 

fees imposed on customers seeking to terminate contracts resulting from such 

solicitation. 

CUB, USESC, and Commission Staff (“Staff”) all filed testimony in this matter, 

with an evidentiary hearing held on October 14-16, 2009.  The same parties filed Initial 

Briefs (“IB”) on December 7, 2009, followed by Reply Briefs on December 17, 2009.  

The Administrative Law Judge’s Proposed Order (“Proposed Order”) was served on 

January 11, 2010.  On January 11, 2010, Complainants, USESC, and Staff each filed a 

Brief on Exceptions.      

                                            
2
 USESC was certified as an Alternative Gas Supplier on December 17, 2003, in Docket No. 03-0720.  
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On April 13, 2010, the Commission’s Final Order in this proceeding found that 

USESC committed:  (1) eight violations of Section 19-115(c) of the Act by failing to 

obtain verifiable authorization before switching a customer’s gas supplier; (2) one 

violation of Section 19-115(f) of the Act by disseminating marketing material that 

distorted the required disclosure of the price of its services; and (3) one violation of 

subsection (m) of Nicor’s Standards of Conduct tariff.  For these violations, the 

Commission penalized USESC under Section 19-120(c)(2) of the Act in the amount of 

$90,000.  The Commission further found that it lacked the authority to directly enforce 

the provisions of the CFA and the DTPA, and that USESC had not violated the common 

law prohibition against unreasonable liquidated damages.  Order at 46-47, 53. 

With respect to future complaints, the Commission required USESC to notify the 

Commission of every complaint received within 24 hours of receipt, along with monthly 

reports on the status of pending complaints to the Commission’s Consumer Services 

Division (“CSD”).  Id. at 48-49.  With respect to the Complainants, the Commission 

requested that in the future these parties communicate with CSD in a timely manner 

regarding “customer complaints for any and all regulated utility service in the State of 

Illinois that Complainants may receive.”  Id. at 6.   

Finally, as a result of the number and seriousness of complaints against the 

Company and its violations of the AGS Law, the Commission ordered USESC to 

undergo an independent audit of its sales program, with a focus on hiring, training, 

solicitation procedures and performance, targeting of specific communities and 

demographics (including but not limited to socioeconomic status, household language, 

and race), compensation, sales verification, complaint tracking and reporting, discipline, 
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and other compliance practices.  The Commission further determined that, pursuant to 

Section 19-110(e)(1)(C) of the Act, the audit should also focus on USESC’s 

commitment of resources to the management of sales and marketing staff, and its 

managerial presence within the State, as well as other aspects of the AGS Law.  The 

Commission also stated that the objective of the audit was to substantially reduce 

customer complaints and violations of the AGS Law and that the audit should identify 

impediments to that objective and recommend effective solutions.  Id. at 49. 

The Commission mandated that the Company be responsible for the cost of the 

audit and that the Company propose three auditors to the Commission for consideration 

within two weeks of the date of the Order.  Id. at 50.  Unfortunately, there were delays 

and difficulties regarding the compliance with the audit requirement and the 

Commission did not approve any of the auditors and audit proposals submitted by 

USESC.  On June 23, 2010, the Commission ordered an auditor be selected through 

the state procurement process whereby Staff would issue a Request for Proposal to 

solicit bids from independent firms to perform the audit and select a firm to conduct the 

audit.  The Commission further determined that Staff would serve as the Project 

Manager and be the sole entity administering the audit process.  Docket No. 10-0398, 

Initiating Order, at 1-2.     
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II. USESC’s CERTIFICATE SHOULD HAVE BEEN MODIFIED TO PROHIBIT 
 DOOR-TO-DOOR MARKETING 

 
Illinois has established a legal framework designed to incent a competitive 

natural gas market – in this instance Article XIX of the Act – the Alternative Gas 

Supplier Law.  As a result of some areas of concern for potential “bad players,” the 

Illinois General Assembly recently strengthened the AGS Law with the intent of 

providing authority to the Commission to order various forms of relief, up to and 

including modification, suspension or revocation of a certificate of service authority.  

Section 19-120(c) of the Act provides, in relevant part, that: 

     (c)  The Commission shall have authority after notice and hearing held 
on complaint or on the Commission's own motion to order any or all of the 
following remedies, penalties, or forms of relief: 
 

*   *   * 
 

 (3) alter, modify, revoke, or suspend the certificate of service 
authority of an alternative gas supplier for substantial or repeated 

violations of or nonconformances with the provisions of Section 19-110, 

19-111, 19-112, or 19-115.  Emphasis added. 

 
 
The evidentiary record in the instant proceeding is replete with evidence that 

USESC has acted as a “bad player,” which has led me to conclude that the Company’s 

actions are hurting the future development of a competitive natural gas market in Illinois.  

For example, the Proposed Order determined that USESC committed numerous 

violations of the AGS Law and subsection (m) of Nicor’s Standards of Conduct, with 

which the Commission’s Final Order agrees.  Further, the evidence was so compelling 

that the Proposed Order even found the Company in violation of both the Illinois CFA 

and DTPA.  While I agree with the conclusions in the Final Order that the Commission 

lacks the authority to directly enforce provisions of the CFA and DTPA, nonetheless, the 
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Commission clearly has the authority to enforce the AGS Law and the evidence in the 

record supplies example after example of the Company as a “bad player” and in 

violation of the AGS Law. 

The filing of this action by CUB and AARP is further evidence of the Company’s 

transgressions.  In fact, this is the second action brought before this Commission by 

CUB against USESC.  In April 2006, CUB filed a complaint with the Commission 

alleging similar abuses.  That case was settled after the Company agreed to certain 

changes in its marketing activities.  Unfortunately, the same pattern of misleading and 

fraudulent activities continued.  And, during the instant proceeding, Complainants 

maintained that while embroiled in its second complaint case before the Commission, 

along with litigation brought by the Illinois Attorney General in court, complaints from 

consumers continued to flood CUB, the Commission, and the Better Business Bureau.  

Complainants IB at 6-7. 

Moreover, the sheer number of complaints received by both CSD and CUB was 

staggering.  Staff testified that CSD received a large volume of complaints against 

USESC dealing with very similar consumer concerns over a sustained period of nearly 

four years.  Staff IB at 6-7.  CUB filed the Complaint in the instant proceeding after 

receiving an unprecedented number of complaints (over 1,500) from January 1, 2007 

through March 2, 2008, when the Complaint was filed.  By the end of 2008, the total had 

risen to 1,917 complaints.  In contrast, the total complaints CUB received for all other 

AGS combined during 2007 and 2008 was only 835.  Complainants IB at 13.  Moreover, 

the fact that USESC targeted low-income areas, the elderly, and non-English speaking 

customers is evidence of its predatory practices on vulnerable populations.  Id. at 41-46. 
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While it is evident that CUB expended significant time, effort and resources in an 

attempt to correct USESC’s abusive conduct in the course of the instant proceeding, 

USESC’s abusive conduct still harmed thousands of Illinois consumers.  In my opinion, 

the Majority overly criticizes CUB for its efforts.  Accordingly, I would have preferred the 

following language on pages 5-6 of the Commission’s Final Order: 

 
 The Commission notes at the outset that Complainants have 
attempted to perform many of the same functions our own Consumer 
Services Division (“CSD”) would have performed had these parties 
referred customer complaints to CSD not interjected themselves between 
the customer and the ICC. The Complainants, as noted in the record in 
this proceeding, actively sought customer complaints against USESC and, 
in many cases, settled these complaints before they could make their way 
through our regulatory process for Commission decision.  While the 
Commission recognizes the legitimate function of the Complainants in 
taking customer complaints, the absence of referring customer complaints 
to CSD this interventionist practice may serve the pecuniary interest of 
Complainants, and serve to elevate them in the eyes of the few 
consumers for which they are able to resolve complaints, this is a 
disturbing trend.  We believe that such conduct severely limits this 
Commission in its ability to determine the level and severity of complaints 
and determine proper and timely regulatory solutions based upon an 
evidentiary record necessary for the Commission to act.  Indeed, we find it 
quite disingenuous for  The Commission is concerned that Complainants 
to argue that this Commission should consider this Ccompany’s prior 
complaint history when this is the first time the Commission officially has 
been made aware of any of these alleged violations through its regulatory 
process.,  bBecause the Complainant’s’ tactic of settleding these 
complaints with no admission of guilt, keep these complaints were kept 
from our regulatory purview.  
 
 The Commission houses a Consumer Services Division that can 
and should address these issues and notify the Commission of any 
problems that should be addressed to better serve both the consumer and 
the competitive gas market for the entire State of Illinois.  By settling these 
issues outside of the Commission, the Commission is limited in its ability 
to take corrective measures.  While the Commission recognizes this is not 
the intent of the Complainants, the Commission believes this practice is 
arguably not in the best interest of the very people which the 
Complainants are trying to serve.  Therefore, the Commission respectfully 
requests that in the future with regard to customer complaints for any and 
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all utility service in the State of Illinois that may come to Complainants in 
their normal course of business, these complaints be communicated to the 
Commission’s CSD within 5 days of receiving the complaint.  Indeed, 
pursuant to our statutory mandate of regulatory oversight, the 
Commission’s CSD is the professional arm of state government that can 
and should address these issues.  The CSD, in the exercise of their duties 
would conduct the appropriate analysis contemporaneous with the alleged 
misconduct or complaint and notify the Commission of any problems that 
should be addressed.  This time tested process serves to effectively 
protect both the consumers and the competitive gas market for the entire 
State of Illinois.  By settling these issues outside of the Commission, 
Complainants have left the Commission essentially blind with regard to 
any facts, alleged misconduct or resolutions of a Company actively in 
business in Illinois.  This conduct legally hobbled the Commission’s ability 
to take any appropriate and timely corrective measures.  To put it 
squarely, we submit such a scheme, in fact, harms the overall competitive 
gas market and its consumers because the Commission is stymied in its 
ability to address and correct any issues when warranted.  Most 
importantly, the Commission believes this practice is harmful to the very 
people who the Complainants suggest they are trying to serve and protect, 
Illinois Consumers.   
  
 For these reasons, and in furtherance of improved cohesive and 
well orchestrated governmental oversight, we deem it appropriate that in 
the future with regard to customer complaints for any and all regulated 
utility service in the State of Illinois that Complainants may receive, that 
these complaints be communicated to the Commission CSD in a timely 
manner.  In addition, the Commission requests that Complainants and 
Staff of the Commission’s CSD work together to address and resolve 
customer complaints.  This will serve to keep this Commission informed 
on a timely basis and in a manner that allows this Commission to take 
whatever necessary regulatory actions to enforce consumer protections. 
 

 
Furthermore, my preferred language would eliminate the contradiction in the 

Commission’s Final Order between its alleged difficulty in taking corrective measures 

and an entire section in the Order titled, “Corrective Measures.” 

Upon review of the vast evidentiary record, it is clear to me that substantial and 

repeated violations of the AGS Law have been committed by USESC.  The evidence 

reveals that the Company is a prime example for why the Illinois General Assembly 
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strengthened the AGS Law (SB 171) in January 2009.  As such, I believe that the 

Commission’s Final Order should have modified USESC’s certificate of service 

authority.  The Majority was correct in ordering USESC to undergo an independent audit 

of its sales program.  However, I believe that the Company’s certificate of service 

authority should have been modified to prohibit door-to-door marketing until the audit 

has been conducted and USESC has implemented any new managerial policies 

recommended to effectively address the problems raised by Staff and Complainants.  In 

this manner, the door-to-door sales that have been responsible in large part for the 

complaint trends identified by the parties would be suspended during the period during 

which the Company implements new policies and procedures. 

Also, while not a part of the evidentiary record in the instant proceeding, the 

comments provided at the Commission’s March 10, 2010 Bench Session by five 

USESC customers complaining of misrepresentation and slamming indicate to me that 

USESC’s violations of the AGS Law continue to this day. 
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III.  CONCLUSION 

 
In my opinion, the Majority erred by not going far enough in light of the evidence 

presented in this proceeding with respect to the Company’s substantial and repeated 

violations of the AGS Law.  Accordingly, I respectfully dissent from the Order’s 

conclusions concerning the appropriate remedy to be imposed on USESC.  While I 

concur with the financial penalties and corrective measures imposed by the Majority, I 

believe that, in addition to those remedies, USESC’s certificate of authority should have 

been modified to prohibit door-to-door marketing during the pendency of the 

Commission-mandated audit. 

 
 


